Methods�and�Assumptions�
�
The�collective�total�OPEB�liability�was�based�on�the�following�actuarial�assumptions:�
�

Medical�Insurance�Subsidy
Payroll�Growth 3.25%
Discount�Rate 7.25%
LongͲterm�municipal�bond�rate 3.13%
Inflation 2.50%
Investment�Rate�of�Return 7.25%�per�year,�net�of�OPEB�plan�investment�expense,�including

inflation
Mortality RPͲ2014�Health�Annuitant�and�Employee�Generational�Mortality

Table�for�males�and�females�with�credibility�adjustments,
adjusted�for�fully�generational�mortality�improvements�using
Scale�MPͲ2015�based�on�the�last�experience�study

Healthcare�Cost�Trend�Rates N/A,�given�that�benefits�are�fixed�stipends �
�

Sensitivity�of�the�Total�OPEB�Liability�to�Changes�in�the�Discount�Rate�
�
Assumptions�and�methods�used� to�determine� the� total�OPEB� liability�are�sensitive� to�changes� in� the�
discount� rate.� � The� following� presents� the� Town’s� total� OPEB� liability� calculated� using� the� stated�
discount� rate,�as�well�as�what� the�Town’s� total�OPEB� liability�would�be� if� it�were� calculated�using�a�
discount�rate�that�is�one�percentage�point�lower�or�one�percentage�rate�higher�than�the�stated�rate.�
�

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Town's�total�OPEB�liability 61,405$�������� 56,612$��������� 52,448$�������
�
�
�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

REQUIRED�SUPPLEMENTARY�INFORMATION�

�

The�note�to�the�required�supplementary�information�is�an�integral�part�of�this�schedule.�
27�

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Town's�proportion�of
net�pension�liability 0.0084% 0.0086% 0.0080% 0.0083% 0.0079% 0.0077%

Town's�proportionate�share�of�
the�net�pension�liability 402,518$��� 416,004$��� 393,635$��� 441,411$��� 311,049$��� 289,715$���

Town's�coveredͲemployee�payroll 121,347$��� 166,001$��� 129,023$��� 127,803$��� 132,821$��� 120,028$���

Town's�proportionate�share�of�the
net�pension�liability�as�a�percentage
of�coveredͲemployee�payroll 331.71% 250.60% 305.09% 345.38% 234.19% 241.37%

Plan�fiduciary�position�as�a�percentage
of�the�total�pension�liability 65.59% 64.77% 6266.00% 58.30% 65.47% 66.32%

EXHIBIT�10
TOWN�OF�EFFINGHAM,�NEW�HAMPSHIRE

Schedule�of�the�Town's�Proportionate�Share�of�the�Net�Pension�Liability
New�Hampshire�Retirement�System

�
�
�

�

The�note�to�the�required�supplementary�information�is�an�integral�part�of�this�schedule.�
28�

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Contractually�required�contribution 30,374$����� 48,030$����� 36,029$����� 33,714$����� 34,365$����� 30,367$�����

Contribution�in�relation�to�the
contractually�required�contribution (30,374)������ (48,030)������ (36,029)������ (33,714)������ (34,365)������ (30,367)������

Contribution�deficiency Ͳ$���������������� Ͳ$���������������� Ͳ$���������������� Ͳ$���������������� Ͳ$���������������� Ͳ$����������������

Town's�coveredͲemployee�payroll 121,347$�� 166,001$�� 129,023$�� 127,803$�� 132,821$�� 120,028$��

Contributions�as�a�percentage�of
coveredͲemployee�payroll 25.03% 28.93% 27.92% 26.38% 25.87% 25.30%

EXHIBIT�11
TOWN�OF�EFFINGHAM,�NEW�HAMPSHIRE

Schedule�of�the�Town's�Pension�Contributions
New�Hampshire�Retirement�System

�
�
�
�
�
�

�

The�note�to�the�required�supplementary�information�is�an�integral�part�of�this�schedule.�
29�

2019 2018
Total�OPEB�liability:
Service�cost 71$��������������� 132$������������
Interest 2,861������������ 4,589�����������
Projected�earnings�on�plan�investments (166)�������������� (357)�������������
OPEB�plan�administrative�expenses 24����������������� 5,644�����������
Net�amortization�of�deferred�amounts�from�changes�in�proportion�and�differences
between�employer�contributions�and�proportionate�share�of�contributions 2,973������������ 17,410���������

Benefit�payments (10,324)�������� (4,778)����������
Net�change�in�total�OPEB�liability (4,561)����������� 22,640���������
Total�OPEB�liability,�beginning 61,173���������� 38,533���������
Total�OPEB�liability,�ending 56,612$������� 61,173$�������

CoveredͲemployee�payroll 121,347$����� 166,001$����

Total�OPEB�liability�as�a�percentage�of�coveredͲemployee�payroll 46.65% 36.85%

Town's�proportion�of�total�OPEB�liability 0.0129% 0.0134%

EXHIBIT�12
TOWN�OF�EFFINGHAM

Schedule�of�Changes�in�the�Town's�Total�OPEB�Liability�and�Related�Ratios

�
�

�

The�note�to�the�required�supplementary�information�is�an�integral�part�of�this�schedule.�
30�

2019 2018
Actuarially�determined�contribution 5,893$������������ 5,910$������������
Contributions�in�relation�to�the�actuarially�determined�contribution (5,893)������������ (5,910)�������������
Contribution�deficiency Ͳ$�������������������� Ͳ$���������������������

CoveredͲemployee�payroll 121,347$������� 166,001$��������

Contributions�as�a�percentage�of�coveredͲemployee�payroll 4.86% 3.56%

EXHIBIT�13
TOWN�OF�EFFINGHAM

Schedule�of�the�Town's�OPEB�Contributions

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

TOWN�OF�EFFINGHAM�

NOTE�TO�THE�REQUIRED�SUPPLEMENTARY�INFORMATION�
AS�OF�AND�FOR�THE�YEAR�ENDED�

DECEMBER�31,�2019�

31�

The�Pension�and�OPEB�Schedules�are�meant�to�present�related�information�for�ten�years.�Because�this�
is�the�fifth�year�that�the�Town�has�presented�the�pension�schedules,�and�the�second�year�for�the�OPEB�
information� under� the� current� measurement� standard,� only� six� and� two� years,� respectively,� are�
presented.�An�additional�year’s�information�will�be�added�each�year�until�there�are�ten�years�shown.�

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

COMBINING�NONMAJOR�AND�INDIVIDUAL�GENERAL�FUND�SCHEDULES

32�

�

Conservation Permanent
Library Commission Fund Total

ASSETS
Cash�and�cash�equivalents 8,685$����� 10,982$���������� 37,928$������� 57,595$������